

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 16-24818-CIV-MARTINEZ-GOODMAN

JAMIE BRYANT, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

**MOTION OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The Retail Litigation Center, Inc. respectfully moves for leave to file the brief that accompanies this motion as *Amicus Curiae* in support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

ARGUMENT

This Court has the inherent authority to grant an *amicus curiae* leave to participate in a matter. *See, e.g., Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*, 471 F.3d 1233, 1249 n.34 (11th Cir. 2006) (“[D]istrict courts possess the inherent authority to appoint “friends of the court” to assist in their proceedings.”); *Resort Timeshare Resales, Inc. v. Stuart*, 764 F. Supp. 1495, 1500 (S.D. Fla. 1991). The participation of an *amicus curiae* can “alert the court to the legal contentions of concerned bystanders.” *Resort Timeshare*, 764 F. Supp. at 1501.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES BENEFIT FROM THE SERVICES OF THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATORS.	3
II. ABUSIVE LITIGATION ABOUT NOTICE REQUIREMENTS UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF COBRA.	6
III. COURTS SHOULD CONDUCT A SEARCHING REVIEW OF A PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE OF STANDING EARLY IN LITIGATION.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992)	2, 6
<i>DeBene v. BayCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 688 F. App'x 831 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Hicks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-261, ECF No. 37 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2019).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Scott v. Suncoast Beverage Sales, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2002)	2, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9, 11
<i>Torres v. Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-1311, ECF No. 1 (M.D. Fla. June 8, 2020)	10
<i>Valdivieso v. Cushman Wakefield, Inc.</i> , No. 8:17-cv-118, ECF No. 90 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2018).....	8
<i>Vazquez v. Marriot International, Inc.</i> , No. 8:17-cv-116, ECF No. 125 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2020).....	8
 Statutes	
29 C.F.R. 2590.606-4(c)	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4.....	2, 4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4(b).....	4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4(b)–(d)4
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4(b)(4)6
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4(d)4
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)7
 29 U.S.C. § 1163.....1
 29 U.S.C. § 1166.....1
 29 U.S.C. § 1166(a)2, 6
 29 U.S.C. § 1166(a)(1).....6

Other Authorities

Hirschman, *Sending COBRA Off to the Experts*, Human Resources Magazine (2006) (available at <https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/news/hr-magazine/pages/0306srhirschman.aspx>) (visited June 11, 2020)4
 Mardy and McConnell, *Executive Florida Class Actions Show Why Correct COBRA Notices Matter*, Law 360 (Oct. 21, 2019) (available at <https://www.law360.com/articles/1209584/fla-class-actions-show-why-correct-cobra-notices-matter>) (visited June 11, 2020)7
 Wille, *Starbucks Sued Over Health Coverage Notices Sent to Ex-Employees*, Benefits & Executive Compensation News (June 9, 2020) (available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/starbucks-sued-over-health-coverage-notices-sent-to-ex-employees>) (visited June 11, 2020).....7
